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Q:  
Who purchases equipment? Grantee or MOH? 
_______________ 
R:  
This FOA does not include purchase of laboratory equipment. The grantee is not expected to purchase 
equipment. 
Q:  
What is the level of engagement with KEMSA in this grant? 
______________________ 
R:   
Grant recipients will not be expected to engage with KEMSA. 
Q:  
What is the scope for the 5th Grantee given that there are 4 regions?  
 
The RFA indicates a total approximate fiscal year funding of $15,000,000 for up to five awards with an 
approximate average award of $3,000,000. However, four regions are listed. Does this indicate that an 
equivalent of ‘2 awards’ will be made for Region A in view of the additional support to be provided to the 
Ministry of Health/National laboratory services and as such can an applicant apply for up to $6,000,000 for 
activities targeting Region A? If the answer is in the negative, can you please provide clarification on the 
anticipated funding mix given four regions, five awards and the $15,000,000 annual funding ceiling.  
 
Part 1, G 1e: Average One Year Award Amount: $3,000,000. Kindly clarify if this amount is for each Award/per 
Region or it is combined for all awardees per year. 
 
On page 1 of the RFA, under Section 1, it states, "Up to five grantees will be selected." However, on page 16, it 
states "More than one applicant will not be funded for the same region under this award. " Given that there are 
four regions (A,B,C,D) specified in the RFA, could CDC clarify the number of total awards? 
______________________ 
R:  
The FOA will be amended. There will be 4 awards for this FOA. The total approximate fiscal year funding for all 
regions is $15,000,000. The approximate average award per region is $3,750,000.  
Q:  
The FOA states “Increased number of labs in each country become model SLIPTA labs as a result of SLIPTA 
processes (2 in each country by end of year 2)” Should the word “country” be “county”? 
_____________________ 
R:  
The word should be County and the FOA will be amended to reflect this correction. 
 
 
 



Q:  
In addition to the program narrative, the applicant must include a separate budget for each proposed region, 
clearly specifying the proposed region of work.  The applicant must also state the region they are applying for 
work on form SF 424, block 15, “Descriptive Title of Applicant's Project.”  Applicants should consider linkages 
between the various program areas within their application, either by proposing to provide linked services or by 
proposing to ensure linkages to existing services not specifically provided by the applicant. 
 
Failure to indicate the proposed region of work in the program narrative, budget narrative, and block 15 of the 
SF424 will make the application non-responsive. 
 
In a previous submission, the rule above applied to block 14. Areas Affected by Project (Cities, Counties, States, 
etc.).  Can you please confirm the block? 
_____________________ 
R:  
The applicant must state the region they are applying for work on form SF 424, block 15, “Descriptive Title of 
Applicant's Project. 
Q:  
Is a Multi-PI permitted for this FOA?  Is any single applicant organization allowed to propose multiple Principal 
Investigators (for instance bringing complementary technical leadership to different technical areas under the 
RFA)? 
_____________________ 
R:  
Yes, applicants are permitted to have multiple PI’s. 
Q:  
In reference to point 15 under B. Award information “Indirect costs will not be reimbursed under grants to 
foreign organizations, international organizations, and foreign components of grants to domestic organizations 
(does not affect indirect cost reimbursement to the domestic entity for domestic activities). The CDC will not 
reimburse indirect costs unless the recipient has an indirect cost rate covering the applicable activities and 
period.” And point 15 under E. Application and Submission Information “With the exception of the American 
University, Beirut and the World Health Organization, Indirect Costs will not be paid (either directly or through 
sub-award) to organizations located outside the territorial limits of the United States or to international 
organizations regardless of their location.” Can you please confirm these as indications that foreign (Kenyan) 
partners/subcontractors under US based prime applicant organizations cannot charge ANY indirect costs to the 
grant – even if/where such Kenyan indigenous organizations have indirect cost agreements with USG agencies? 
_____________________ 
R:  
Per 45 CFR, Part 74, App E (V) Indirect Cost and OMB 2 CFR Part 230 foreign organizations are not allowed 
Indirect Cost.  However, this will not prohibit any domestic organizations from subcontracting with foreign 
organizations. 
  
Q: On page 63 of the RFA, under Section H, it states, "Job Descriptions of proposed key positions to be created 
for the activity, including, but not limited to:  Principal Investigator, Business Official, Project Manager." Could 
CDC clarify if this is the list of key positions, or whether the applicant may propose different key positions? 
_____________________ 
R:  
Please refer to instructions on page 37 of the FOA. Applicants must submit CVs/Resumes of at most five key 
management and technical staff involved in the project, as well as detailed job descriptions of these key 
management and technical staff. These items must be submitted as part of the appendix, clearly named 
“CVs/Resumes,” and “Job Descriptions,” and uploaded as PDF files at www.grants.gov. Applicants may propose 
key positions including, but not limited to Principal Investigator, Business Official, Project Manager. 

http://www.grants.gov/


 
Q:  
What is the minimum level of effort that CDC will accept for key personnel? 
_____________________ 
R:  
It is up to the applicant’s discretion to determine the level of effort required of key personnel. 
 
Q:  
On page 52 of the RFA, under Section c, there are three funding preferences listed. Do these funding 
preferences only apply to the lead organization within a consortium? 
_____________________ 
R:  
Yes, funding preferences apply only to the lead organization applying to this FOA. 
 
Q:  
On page 46 of the RFA, it states, "The Applicant is required to create and follow an environmental mitigation 
plan and report (EMPR) for each thematic area covered by this agreement." Could CDC confirm whether or not 
the EMPR is required at this phase and if so, that it should be included as a form or in the Appendix?   
_____________________ 
R:  
Applicants are not required to submit the environmental mitigation plan and report as part of the proposal. 
Q:  
On page 9 of the RFA, the first activity under Technical Area 4 is "Provide technical advice to the counties on the 
adoption and optimization of new technologies and point of care testing (POCT) already validated by national 
level." Could CDC expound on the scope of the new technologies and POCT envisioned? 
_____________________ 
R:  
POCT to strengthen diagnosis and management of HIV, TB and opportunistic diseases is envisioned. 
Q:  
On page 21 of the RFA, one of the targets included is "Two model SLIPTA labs established in each county by end 
of year 3." Could these include the current SLIPTA facilities (those that have already attained five stars), or 
should they be in addition to these facilities? 
_____________________ 
R:  
SLIPTA model laboratories may include those already enrolled in SLIPTA. Further support to model SLIPTA 
practice for the county  is expected. 
Q:  
On Page 19 of the RFA, under Section B. Award Information, it states that the “Budget Period Length: Twelve 
Months” and the “Total Project Period Length is five years”.  Does CDC request a detailed budget and 
justification for just the “Budget Period Length: Twelve Months” or would CDC prefer a detailed budget per year 
and justification for the entire “Project Period Length: Five Years?” 
_____________________ 
R:  
Applicants should refer to instructions on page 29 of the FOA “Applicants must only apply for the first 
budget period funding, taking into consideration the floor of the individual award range and the ceiling 
of the individual award range. The proposed budget for the first budget period must not exceed the 
ceiling of the individual award range.” CDC requests a detailed budget and justification for the first twelve 
months. 
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